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PROPOSED Revised Permit No.:1050050-012-AV

U.S. Agri-Chemicals Corp.
Facility ID No.:  1050050


SIC Nos.:  28, 2874


Project: Revised Title V Air Operation Permit


FDEP Project No.: 012
Revision Note:  This revision modifies the previously revised permit (1050050-002-AV, as revised by FDEP projects 005 and 006), as follows: (1) replaces Conditions A.12 and B.9, (2) modifies Conditions B.3, B.5, & B.12, and (3) adds Conditions B.6 and B.10.  These changes gather all scrubber and baghouse parameters onto Table 2-1 and allow the baghouse for the MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout unit to be shutdown while handling product to which dust-suppressing oil has been added.

All permit terms that are replaced or stricken are shown with a strikethrough (strikethrough).  All new permit terms are shown in italics (italics).  The effective date of each change is provided.  Superseded descriptions, tables, notes, and general information are not retained.  Appendix TV-4 (Title V Conditions) replaced Appendix TV-3. 

This permit is for the operation of the Bartow Chemical Plant facility.  It is located at State Rd. 60, two miles west of Bartow, Polk County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 17, 413.2 km E. and 3086.3 km N.; Latitude:  27(54’01” North and Longitude:  81(52’55” West.

Statement of Basis:  This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:
Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities

APPENDIX TV-4, TITLE V CONDITIONS (version dated 02/12/02)

APPENDIX SS-1, STACK SAMPLING FACILITIES(version dated 10/7/96)

TABLE 297.310-1, CALIBRATION SCHEDULE(version dated 10/7/96)
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Effective Date: 2/17/99

Revision Date (Project No. 005,006): 4/18/00
Revision Date (Project No. 012):
Renewal Application Due Date: 8/16/03 

Expiration Date: 2/16/04 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

___________________________            

Gerald J. Kissel, P.E.

Air Permitting Supervisor

Southwest District

Section I.  Facility Information.
Subsection A.  Facility Description.
This facility consists of a MAP/DAP Plant and a MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout.  Also in this permit are misc. unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 13, 1996, and based upon subsequent applications for revision, this facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).  Based on the rule “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Phosphoric Acid Manufacturing and Phosphate Fertilizers Production” (reference Federal Register 6/10/99), this facility may be considered a major source of HAPs if the emissions of hydrogen fluoride or another single HAP exceeds 10 tpy.

Subsection B.  Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).

	E.U.  ID No.
	Brief Description

	-038
	MAP/DAP Plant

	-039
	MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout


Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities

	-040
	Facility Wide Fugitive Emissions


Please refer to the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.

 Subsection C.  Relevant Documents.

The documents listed below are not a part of this permit; however, they are specifically related to this permitting action.

These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:
PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History / ID Number Transfers

These documents are on file with permitting authority:
Initial Title V Permit Application received June 13, 1996

Additional Information Request dated February 17, 1998

Additional Information Response received May 15, 1998

Revision Request dated October 6, 1998

Revision Request dated September 23, 1999

Revision Request dated October 20, 1999

Revision Request dated November 13, 2001

Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions.

The following conditions apply facility-wide:
1.  APPENDIX TV-4, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is a part of this permit.

{Permitting note:  APPENDIX TV-4, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is distributed to the permittee only.  Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided one copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.}

2.  Not federally enforceable.  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited.   The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

[Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]

3.  General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards.  General Visible Emissions Standard.  Except for emissions units that are subject to a particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1,F.A.C.]

4.  Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA).  If required by 40 CFR 68, the permittee shall submit to the implementing agency [40 CFR 68]: 

a. a risk management plan (RMP) when, and if, such requirement becomes applicable; and

b. certification forms and/or RMPs according to the promulgated rule schedule.

5.  Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.  [Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]

6.  Reasonable precautions to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility include:  paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas and yards; application of water or chemicals to control emissions from such activities as demolition of buildings, grading roads, construction, and land clearing; application of asphalt, water, oil, chemicals or other dust suppressants to unpaved roads, yards, open stock piles and similar emissions units; removal of particulate matter from roads and other paved areas under the control of the owner or operator of the emissions unit to prevent reentrainment, and from buildings or work areas to prevent particulate from becoming airborne; landscaping or planting of vegetation; use of hoods, fans, filters, and similar equipment to contain, capture and/or vent particulate matter; confining abrasive blasting where possible; and enclosure or covering of conveyor systems.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)2., F.A.C.; Proposed by applicant in the initial Title V permit application received June 13, 1996]

7.  Excess emissions resulting from startup, shutdown or malfunction of any source shall be permitted providing (1) best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to (2) the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.  [Rule 62-296.700(1), F.A.C.]

8.  Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown, or malfunction shall be prohibited. 

[Rule 62-296.700(4), F.A.C.]

Test Methods and Procedures

9.  Where a numerical limit for an air pollution control parameter exists in a permit condition:

a.  Within 30 days of the operation of a pollution control device (e.g., scrubber, baghouse, etc.) lower than a minimum numerical control parameter limit specified in a condition of this permit, the permittee shall conduct a compliance test with the pollution control device operating at no higher than the lower value at which it operated, in order to demonstrate compliance; or

b.  Within 30 days of the operation of a pollution control device (e.g., scrubber, baghouse, etc.) higher than a maximum numerical control parameter limit specified in a condition of this permit, the permittee shall conduct a compliance test with the pollution control device operating at no lower than the higher value at which it operated, in order to demonstrate compliance.

The test result(s) shall be submitted to this office within 45 days of testing.  Acceptance of the test(s) by the Department will establish the fact that the operation of the pollution control device, at the observed parameter outside the permit limit, was not a violation of this permit.  Furthermore, the permittee may submit an application to amend this permit to reflect the higher or lower control parameter.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

10.  Compliance with the monitoring requirements of this permit for monitoring equipment not previously installed prior to issuance of this permit shall commence on the date of the next required compliance test after issuance of this permit.
[Rule 62-213.440(1)(b), F.A.C.]

11.  The requirements for stack sampling facilities, source sampling and reporting, shall be in accordance with Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., Stationary Sources - Emission Monitoring and 40 CFR 60, Appendix A.  [Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

12.  The visible emissions test shall be conducted by a certified observer and be a minimum of thirty minutes in duration, unless otherwise specified within.  The test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity can reasonably be expected to occur.  [Rule 62-297.310(4)(a)2, F.A.C.]

13.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the source operating at permitted capacity.  Permitted capacity is defined as 90-100 percent of the maximum operating rate allowed by the permit.  If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, then sources may be tested at less than capacity;  in this case subsequent source operation is limited to 110 percent of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, then operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 30 consecutive days for the purposes of additional compliance testing to regain the permitted capacity in the permit.  In no case shall the process or production rate exceed the maximum permitted process or production rate.  The actual process or production rate during the test shall be included in each test report.  Failure to include the actual process or production rate in the results may invalidate the test.  In addition, the test results shall include any operating parameters limited or specified to be recorded in this permit, e.g., scrubber flow rate.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

{Permitting Note:  Compliance Test Dates.  Compliance test dates for emissions units in this permit are for planning purposes only.  Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)4, F.A.C., allows the permittee to conduct a formal compliance test any time during the federal fiscal year (October 1 -- September 30).}

14.  If the Department of Environmental Protection has reason to believe that any applicable emission standard is being violated, then the Department of Environmental Protection may require the permittee to conduct compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions and to provide a report on the results of the tests.  [Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C.]

Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements

15.  The permittee shall notify the Air Compliance Section of the Southwest District Office of the Department at least 15 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to begin of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the contact person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test conducted.

[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)9 and 62-209.500(5), F.A.C]

{Permitting Note:  The permittee may at the discretion of the Department, test an emissions unit that may have violated an applicable emission standard prior to the required 15 day compliance notification period.}

16.  The permittee shall submit to the Air Compliance Section of Southwest District Office of the Department each calendar year, on or before March 1, a completed DEP Form 62-213.900 (5), an “Annual Operating Report for Air Pollutant Emitting Facility”, for the preceding calendar year containing the following information pursuant to Subsection 403.061(13), F.S.:

a.
Annual amount of materials and/or fuels utilized, including the total quantity of “on-specification” used oil fired.  A summary of the range of analysis values for each constituent/property referenced in the “on-specification” used oil (See Condition A.3);

b.
Annual emissions (note calculation basis);

c.
Hours of operation;

d.
Any changes in the information contained in the permit.

[Rule 62-210.370(3), F.A.C.]

17.  The “Statement of Compliance” required to be submitted to this office and U.S.EPA shall be submitted at the same time as the Annual Operating Report.  Note to Permittee:  see Appendix TV-4, Conditions 24 and 51.

[Rules 62-213.420(4), 62-213.440(3), and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

18.  Test Reports


 a.  The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which a compliance test is required shall file a report with the Air Compliance Section of Southwest District Office of the Department, and the applicable local program(s) on the results of each such test.


 b.  The required test report shall be filed with the Department as soon as practical but no later than 45 days after the last sampling run of each test is completed or with the operating permit application, whichever is earlier.


 c.  The report shall provide sufficient detail on the emissions unit tested (at a minimum, the "Project", "Facility ID" and "Point ID"), the test procedures used to allow the Department to determine if the test report was properly conducted and the test results properly computed.  Testing procedures shall be consistent with the requirements of Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C. [Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.] 


d.  The test report, other than for an EPA or DEP Method 9 test, as a minimum, shall provide the following information:



1.  The normal type and amount of fuels used and materials processed, and the types and amounts of fuels used and material processed during each test run.



2.  The normal operating parameters of air pollution control devices installed on each emission unit (e.g., pressure drop, scrubber liquid flow rate, scrubber liquid pressure, total current, etc.), and the operating parameters of air pollution control devices during each test run.



Failure to submit the rates and actual operating conditions in the test report may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance.

[Rules 62-297.310(8), F.A.C., and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

19.  Hours of Operation - Unless otherwise noted, all emission units are allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8760 hours per year.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

20.  At a minimum, all records and logs required by this permit shall be updated monthly.  (Also see Appendix TV-4, Conditions 12(14)(b)&(c) and 41.)  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

21.  Better Grade Fuel Oil - A better grade fuel oil is defined as a fuel oil with a higher ranking in the following list:

Better Grade (Top of list)
 new, No. 2 fuel oil  

 new, No. 3 fuel oil

 new, No. 4 fuel oil

 new, No. 5 fuel oil

 new, No. 6 fuel oil

22.  When appropriate, any recording, monitoring, or reporting requirements that are time-specific shall be in accordance with the effective date of the permit, which defines day one.  [Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]

23.  The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department’s Southwest District office:

Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Telephone:  813/744-6100

Fax:  813/744-6458

24.  Any reports, data, notifications, certifications, and requests required to be sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, should be sent to:

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region 4

Air & EPCRA Enforcement Branch

61 Forsyth Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Telephone:  404/562-9099

Fax:  404/562-9095

25.  This facility is subject to the provisions of 40 CFR 60 Subpart A - General Provisions.  A copy of 40 CFR 60 Subpart A - General Provisions is available from the Department upon request.

NOTES to PERMITTEE:
Based on a modeling study approved by the Department, it was determined that emissions from this facility will not have a significant impact on the Hillsborough County Air Quality Maintenance Area and it is therefore exempt from the PM RACT requirements in accordance with Rule 62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.  It was demonstrated by modeling that the facility, consisting of the following emission units, is exempt from RACT and thus will not have a significant impact on the Air Quality Maintenance Area.

	Subsection
	E.U. I.D. No.
	Description
	Particulate Matter (PM) Limit



	
	
	
	lbs/hr
	Tons per year

	A
	038
	MAP/DAP Plant
	38.6
	169

	B
	039
	MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout
	22.7
	99.4

	Total
	61.3
	


Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.

PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.

Permit Renewal - Reference Appendix TV-4, Condition 5

Section III.  Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions.

Subsection A.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).

	E.U.  ID No.
	Brief Description

	-038
	MAP/DAP Plant


The MAP/DAP Plant has a design capacity of 150 tons per hour.  Particulate and fluoride emissions are controlled by three primary scrubbers followed by two tail gas scrubbers.  The fuel used in the drying operation is natural gas or new/virgin No. 6 fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of 2.5% by weight.  The maximum heat input rate is 44.6 million Btu per hour.

{Permitting note(s):  This emissions unit is regulated under NSPS - 40 CFR 60, Subpart V, Standards of Performance for the Phosphate Fertilizer Industry:  Diammonium Phosphate Plants, adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)27., F.A.C.; Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C., General Preconstruction Review Requirements; Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C., Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD); and Rule 62-296.403, F.A.C., Phosphate Processing.}

The following conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:
Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters
A.1.  Capacity.  

a. The maximum process input rate of phosphorus bearing feed material to the MAP/DAP Plant shall not exceed 79 tons per hour as P2O5 on a 24-hour basis.

b. The process/operation rate of MAP/DAP Plant shall not exceed 150 tons per hour of monoammonium or diammonium phosphate product on a 24-hour basis.

c.  The heat input for the dryer shall not exceed 44.6 MMBtu per hour on a 24-hour basis.

 [Rule 62-4.160(2), F.A.C. and Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., Definitions - (PTE), Title V Application dated 6/13/96.]

A.2.  Methods of Operation - (i.e., Fuels).

a.
The dryer is permitted to be fired with natural gas, No. 6 fuel oil or better grade (see Condition No. 21).


b.
The sulfur content of the fuel oil burned in the drying operation shall not exceed 2.5% by weight.

[Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., Definitions - (PTE), Air Construction Permit AC53-145424]

Emission Limitations and Standards
A.3.  Total fluoride emissions(1)  from the MAP/DAP plant shall not exceed any of the following: 


a.
0.060 pound per ton of "equivalent P2O5 feed"(2);


b.
4.17 pound per hour;


c.
18.29 tons per year.

 [AC53-145424, Rule 204.800(7)(b)27, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60.222(a)].

A.4.  Visible emissions from the MAP/DAP Plant shall not be equal to or greater than 20% opacity.  [Rule 62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.]

A.5.  Particulate matter emissions from the MAP/DAP Plant shall not exceed 38.59 pounds per hour and shall not exceed 169.02 tons per year.

[Air Construction Permit AC53-145424]

A.6.  All reasonable precautions shall be taken to minimize and control the generation of fugitive fluoride emissions.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Test Methods and Procedures
A.7.  The permittee shall test the emissions from the MAP/DAP Plant for the following pollutants annually on, or during the 60 day period prior to March 20.


a.
opacity


b.
particulate matter


c.
fluorides


d.
fuel oil sulfur analysis (or a signed statement indicating that only natural gas was burned in the drying operation during the previous 12 months)

[Rule 62‑297.310(7)(a)4, F.A.C.]

A.8.  Compliance with the fluoride, particulates and visible emissions limitations of Conditions A.3, A.4 and A.5 shall be determined using EPA Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9 and 13A or 13B as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  The minimum requirements for stack sampling facilities, sampling and reporting, shall be in accordance with Chapter 62-297, F.A.C. and 40 CFR 60, App. A.

A.9.  Compliance testing shall be conducted while firing oil, if oil of any type has been used for a sum total of more than 400 hours from the previous test.  If a test is conducted while firing natural gas, and in the 12 month period following the test, oil of any type is burned for a sum total of more than 400 hours, then an additional visible emission test per Condition A.4 shall be conducted, while burning oil, within 30 days of having exceeded the 400 hour oil burning limit.  A compliance test submitted using a better grade of oil, other than No. 6 grade, will automatically amend the operation permit to only allow subsequent operation on only that better grade oil or a higher ranked oil, unless a compliance test is submitted based on any other allowable permitted oil within 30 days of fuel switching.  [Rules 62-297.310(7)(a)5, and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.] 

A.10.  If testing is conducted while firing fuel oil in the dryer, compliance with the sulfur content requirement of Condition A.2 shall be demonstrated during the test by submitting either of the following with the test report:


a.
A Certificate of Fuel Oil Analysis from your fuel oil vendor for the fuel used during the compliance test; or


b.
A Certificate of Fuel Oil Analysis for a fuel oil sample taken during the compliance test.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.].

Monitoring of Operations

A.11.  The permittee shall measure and record the total acid flow rate to the venturi scrubber system.  The total acid flow rate to the venturi scrubber system shall be within the range of 1.4 to 6.8 gpm of acid per TPH of P2O5.  Static pressure measured across the venturi scrubber system must be within the (vacuum) range of -25 inches w.c. to -35 inches w.c. measured at the exhaust gas blower.  [Air Construction Permit AC53-145424]

 SUPERCEDED 
A.12.  In order to provide reasonable assurance that the pollution control equipment is operating properly, the permittee shall comply with the minimum and maximum pressure drops and water flow rates specified in the attached table of control device parameters for the MAP/DAP Plant:  [Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]

	Pollution Control Equipment
	Parameter
	Minimum Limitation
	Maximum Limitation
	Units

	RGCE Tail Gas Scrubber
	Liquid Flow
	1712
	2604
	GPM

	
	Pressure Drop
	3.4
	7.1
	“H2O

	Dryer Tail Gas Scrubber
	Liquid Flow
	881
	1371
	GPM

	
	Pressure Drop
	4.2
	8.2
	“H2O


(Superceded as of the date of revision under Project 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)
A.12.  In order to provide reasonable assurance that the MAP/DAP plant’s pollution-control equipment is operating properly, the permittee shall comply with the minimum and maximum values of pressure drop and water flowrate that have been established by compliance tests, approved by the Department, and maintained in the Department’s file with the current permit.  This schedule, which is identified as Table 2-1, may be revised upon request from the permittee and written approval from the Department.  (Effective as of the date of revision under Project 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

[Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.; Air Construction Permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended under Project 010)]
A.13.  In order to provide reasonable assurance that the pollution control system is operating properly, the permittee shall create and keep a record log of the scrubber operating parameters for each tail gas scrubber.  The record log shall contain, at a minimum:


a.
the volumetric liquid flow rate (gallons per minute),  


b.
the scrubber pressure drop (inches of water) or the scrubber fan motor amperage,


c.
the date and time of the measurements, and 


d.
the name of the person responsible for performing the measurements.  

A log entry shall be made at least once for every 8 hour shift that the MAP/DAP Plant operates.

NOTE:  The permittee may substitute continuous monitoring and strip chart recordings for the manual recordkeeping required by this Condition.

[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-4.160(14)(b), 62-4.160(14)(c), and 62-213.440(b)2.b., F.A.C.]

Continuous Monitoring Requirements
A.14.  The permittee shall install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a monitoring device which can be used to determine the mass flow of phosphorus-bearing feed material to the process.  The monitoring device shall have an accuracy of +5% over its operating range.

[Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)27, F.A.C. and 40CFR60.223(a)]

A.15.  The permittee shall install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a monitoring device which continuously measures and permanently records the total pressure drop across each tail gas scrubber.  The monitoring device shall have an accuracy of +5% over its operating range.  [Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)27, F.A.C. and 40CFR60.223(c)]

Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements

A.16.  The permittee shall maintain a daily record of the “equivalent P2O5 feed” (2)  rate for the MAP/DAP Plant according to the procedure specified in 40CFR60.223(b)- Monitoring of Operations.  This daily log shall be maintained at the facility and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

[40CFR60.223 and Rules 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. and 62-204.800(7)(b)27, F.A.C.]

A.17.  In order to document compliance with the rate limitation of Condition A.1, the permittee shall maintain daily records of the amount of product processed and the total hours of process operations.  Documentation as to how daily production rates were calculated shall be included as part of the records.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

A.18.  In order to document continuing compliance with the maximum sulfur content requirement of Condition A.2, the permittee shall maintain a record of the sulfur content of the fuel oil received for use in the MAP/DAP dryer.  These records may be based on vendor supplied information or analysis of samples taken by the permittee in accordance with Rule 62-297.440, F.A.C.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

A.19.  A daily record log shall be established and maintained for all fuel oil used in the MAP/DAP Plant dryer.  The daily record log shall include, at a minimum, the quantity and type of fuel oil utilized, the sulfur content (percent, by weight) of each type of oil utilized in the dryer (The sulfur content may be based upon vendor supplied as-delivered oil sulfur content information, or an oil analysis), and the hours of operation utilizing fuel oil.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

{Permitting Note:  Recording of daily records are required only on days that the dryer burns fuel oil.}

A.20.  All test reports submitted to the Department shall include, at a minimum, the following information for the test period: 

a.
Type of fuel being fired.

b
Heat input rate (MMBtu per hour) and firing rate 


(MCF per hour or gallons per hour).

c.
Material process input rate (“equivalent P2O5 feed"(2)  rate) and production rate.

d.
If the test was conducted while firing natural gas, then include a statement of the total hours of dryer operation while firing fuel oil, of any type, during the 12 consecutive month period prior to the test.

Failure to submit the above information, or operating at conditions which do not reflect normal operating conditions may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

A.21.  The following scrubber operating parameters shall be monitored and recorded during the compliance test and a summary of this data shall be included with the fluoride emissions test report:


b.
pH of the tail gas scrubber solution,


c.
pressure drop across each tailgas scrubbers (inches of water),


d.
total acid flow rate to the venturi scrubber system,


e.
tail gas scrubber operating parameters,


1.
the volumetric liquid flow rate (gallons per minute),  


2.
the scrubber pressure drop (inches of water) or the scrubber fan motor amperage,


f.
the date and time of the measurements, and 


g.
the name of the person responsible for performing the measurements.  

NOTE:  The permittee may substitute continuous monitoring and strip chart recordings for the manual recordkeeping required by this Condition.

[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-4.160(14)(b), and 62-4.160(14)(c), F.A.C.]

A.22.  The monitoring devices required by Conditions A.14 and A.15 for the equivalent P2O5 feed rate and the total pressure drop measurement across the scrubber are considered inoperative when they are out-of-service or fail to produce valid data.  Upon the occurrence of 48 consecutive hours of continuous monitoring system downtime, the permittee shall notify the Air Compliance Section, Southwest District Office of the Department of Environmental Protection by 5:00 p.m. on the Department's next business day, of the incident and specify the corrective action being pursued.



Notify:  
Air Compliance Supervisor





Southwest District Office





Department of Environmental Protection





Telephone: (813) 744-6100





FAX:
 (813) 744-6458

[Rules 62-4.130, and 62‑4.160(8), F.A.C.]

 (1) "Total Fluoride Emissions" - elemental fluorine and all fluoride compounds as measured by reference methods specified in 40 CFR 60.204, or equivalent or alternative methods.

 (2) "Equivalent P2O5 Feed Rate" - the quantity of phosphorus, expressed as phosphorous pentoxide, fed to the process.

A.23.  In the event that the continuous (strip) recorder becomes inoperative, the data may be recorded electronically or manually.  In such an event, regarding the monitoring requirements (Conditions A.13 and A.15) for the pressure drop across the tail-gas scrubbers, the monitoring system shall permanently record the required data in 15-minute block averages.  Compliance with the operating limit (Condition A.12) shall be determined based on 3-hour rolling averages of the 15-minute block averages.  If the continuous recorder is not returned to full service within 60 days of its becoming inoperative, US Agri-Chemicals shall notify the Department. (Effective as of the date of revision under Projects 005 and 006, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.; 40 CFR 63.624 and 63.625(c)(1); Letter from US Agri-Chemicals, dated August 9, 1999; Air Construction Permit 1050050-004-AC]

Subsection B.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).

	E.U.  ID No.
	Brief Description

	-039
	MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout


The MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility has a process input rate of 300 tons per hour.  Particulate matter emissions are controlled by a Mikro-Pulsaire Model 512K10 baghouse rated at 30,000 acfm and/or application of a dust-suppressing oil to product.  
{Permitting note(s):  This emissions unit is regulated under Rule 62-296.320, F.A.C., General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards; Rule 62-296.700, F.A.C., RACT Particulate Matter; and Rule 62-296.403, F.A.C., Phosphate Processing; }

The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:
Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters

B.1.  Capacity.  The maximum process/transfer rate for the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility shall not exceed 300 tons per hour on a 24-hour basis.

[Rule 62-4.160(2), F.A.C. and Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., Definitions - (PTE), Title V Application dated 6/13/96.]

Emission Limitations and Standards
B.2.  The maximum allowable particulate matter emissions from the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility shall not exceed 22.7 pounds per hour and 99.43 tons per year.  This particulate matter emission rate limitation qualifies the facility for the PM-RACT exemption per Rule 62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.

[Requested by permittee, August 9, 1988, and Rule 62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.].

B.3.  Visible emissions shall not be equal to or greater than 20% opacity.  However, when a dust-suppressing oil has been applied to product to control particulate emissions in lieu of operation of the baghouse emission-control device, there shall be less than 5% visible emissions to the ambient atmosphere from any point on the MAP/DAP storage and load-out building.  (Effective as of the date of revision under FDEP project 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)
[Rule 62-4.070(3) and -296.320(4)(b)&(c), F.A.C.; Construction permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

B.4.  Due to the expense and complexity of conducting a stack test on a minor source of particulate matter, and because the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility is equipped with a baghouse emission control device, the Department, pursuant to the authority granted under Rule 62-297.620(4), F.A.C., hereby establishes a visible emission limitation not to exceed an opacity of 5% from this source’s baghouse exhaust in lieu of a particulate stack test and a 20% opacity standard.  [Rule 62-297.620(4), F.A.C.]

Test Methods and Procedures

B.5.  Test the baghouse exhaust emissions for visible emissions annually, on or during the 60 day period prior to February 27 in each federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30).  The Department shall waive this test in each year that the permittee submits a statement that—since the last compliance test—(1) dust-suppressing oil has been applied at no less than the minimum rate established by performance test and maintained in Table 2-1, and (2) the baghouse emission-control device has not been used. (Effective as of the date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

[Rules 62-4.070(4) and 297.310(7)(a)4 & (7)(c), F.A.C.; Construction permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

B.6.  Prior to the use of a dust-suppressing oil for which (1) no performance test has been submitted to the Department or (2) any condition identified by Condition B.10.a, b, & c for a Department-approved oiling procedure has been altered, then additional performance testing shall be conducted within 15 days of the change for the new oil and/or conditions. (Effective as of the date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

 [Rules 62-4.070(4) and 297.310(7)(c), F.A.C.; Construction permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

B.7.  Test for particulate matter emissions per Condition B.2, on or during the 120 day period prior to the expiration date of this permit.  The visible emissions test required per Condition B.3 shall be conducted concurrently with this particulate matter emissions test. (waived per Condition B.4).  [Rules 62‑297.310(7)(a)3, F.A.C.]

B.8.  Compliance with the emission limitations of Conditions B.2., B.3 and B.4 shall be determined using EPA Methods 1, 2, 4, 5, and 9 contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  The test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.  [Rule 62-297, F.A.C.]

Monitoring, Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements


SUPERCEDED

B.9.  In order to provide reasonable assurance that the pollution control equipment is operating properly, the permittee shall comply with the minimum and maximum pressure drops specified in the attached table of control device parameters for the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility.  [Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]

	Pollution Control Equipment
	Parameter
	Minimum Limitation
	Maximum Limitation
	Units

	MAP/DAP Storage & Loadout Baghouse
	Pressure Drop
	1.0
	6.0
	“H2O


(Superceded as of the date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)
B.9.  In order to provide reasonable assurance that the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility’s pollution-control equipment is operating properly, the permittee shall comply with the minimum and maximum values of pressure drop that have been established by compliance tests, approved by the Department, and maintained in the Department’s file with the current permit.  This schedule, which is identified as Table 2-1, may be revised upon request from the permittee and written approval from the Department.  (Effective as of the date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

 [Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.; Air Construction Permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

B.10.  In order to assure that the MAP/DAP storage and loadout facility does not produce visible emissions while handling product when the baghouse-emission control device is shutdown, product shall have been oiled at no less than the minimum rate identified in Table 2-1. For each oil tested, a report of all information identified by B.10.a, b,& c, below, shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of the testing.

a. The specific type of dust-suppressing oil (including a MSDS sheet on this material, if available),

b. The point of application of the dust-suppressing oil, the minimum rate at which it was applied, and a description of how the rate of application was controlled and measured,

c. A statement of the results of observation of visible emissions from the transfer and load-out building when handling product to which dust-suppressing oil has been applied at a minimum rate. 

(Effective as of date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

[Rules 62-4.070(4) and 297.310(7)(a)4 & (7)(c), F.A.C.; Construction permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

B.11. In order to document compliance with rate limitations of Condition B.1, the permittee shall maintain daily records of the amount of material processed and the total hours of process operations.  Documentation as to how the daily process rates were calculated shall be included as part of the records.  These records log shall be maintained at the facility and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

B.12.  The permittee shall create and keep a daily record log (at least one reading per day) of the baghouse operating parameters for the baghouse.  The record log shall contain, at a minimum, the gas pressure drop (inches of water), the date and time of the measurements, and the person responsible for performing the measurements.  If dust-suppressing oil was applied to product, then the lowest rate at which oil was applied shall be entered into the daily record log. (Effective as of the date of revision under FDEP Project No. 012, as shown on page 2 of 10.)

[Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-210.650, F.A.C.; Construction permit 1050050-009-AC (as amended by project no. 010)]

{Permitting Note:  Recording of daily records are required only on days that the loadout system is operated.  Daily recordkeeping is required only on days that the load-out system baghouse is operated and/or the dust-suppressing oil system is used.}
B.13.  All test reports submitted to the Department shall include, at a minimum, the following information for the test period:


a.  the material/process rate, 


b.
gas pressure drop ("w.g.).

Failure to submit the above information, or operating at conditions which do not reflect normal operating conditions may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance.  [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]
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